have been replaced by depreciation charge on the asset and interest expense on the lease liability. The Group has

adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach with the cumulative effect of initially adopting IFRS 16

recognised as an adjustment to retained earnings at 1 August 2019 with no restatement of comparative information.

The group has applied the practical expedient to grandfather the definition of a lease on transaction. This means

that it has applied IFRS 16 to all contracts entered into before 1 August 2019 and identified as leases in accordance

with IAS 17 and IFRIC 4.

3 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Impact on Retained Earnings at 1 August 2019

  £’000

Recognition of Property, Plant and Equipment 1,302

Trade and other receivables (rent prepaid) (58)

Trade and other payables (rent accrual derecognised) 36

Current lease liabilities (628)

Non-current lease liabilities (758)

Retained earnings (106)

Impact on the condensed consolidated interim income statement for the six months ended 31 January 2020:

  As reported

(IFRS 16)
Adjustments Amounts pre-

IFRS 16

  £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue   26,365 - 26,365

Cost of sales  (10,463) - (10,463)

Gross profit  15,902 - 15,902

Administrative costs  (13,291) (39) (13,330)

Adjusted EBITDA *  5,586 (356) 5,230

Depreciation  (781) 317 (464)

Adjusted profit   4,805 (39) 4,766

Amortisation of intangible assets  (1,628) - (1,628)

Other operating income  - - -

Share-based payment charges  (566) - (566)

Operating profit before exceptional items  2,611 (39) 2,572

Exceptional items  - - -

Operating profit   2,611 (39) 2,572

Finance income  42 - 42

Finance expense  (30) 16 (14)

Share of result of equity accounted investees  (204) - (204)

Profit before tax  2,419 (23) 2,396

Taxation  (472) - (472)

Profit for the period  1,947 (23) 1,924

Other comprehensive income  (71) - (71)

Total recognised income for the period  1,876 (23) 1,853

3 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Impact on the condensed consolidated interim balance sheet as at 31 January 2020:

 As reported

(IFRS 16)

Adjustments

Amounts pre-

IFRS 16

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2,579 - 2,579

Right of Use assets 985 (985) -

Intangible assets 37,184 - 37,184

Investments – equity 350 - 350

Loans due from associated undertakings 250 - 250

Investments in equity accounted investees 894 - 894

Deferred tax assets 744 - 744

 42,986 (985) 42,001

Current assets

Inventories 384 - 384

Trade and other receivables 8,452 53 8,505

Cash and cash equivalents 26,045 - 26,045

 34,881 53 34,934

Total assets 77,867 (932) 76,935

Non-current liabilities

Hire-purchase contracts 270 - 270

Lease liabilities 419 (419) -

Contingent consideration payable 4,975 - 4,975

Deferred tax liabilities 5,701 - 5,701

 11,365 (419) 10,946

Current liabilities

Hire-purchase contracts 287 - 287

Lease liabilities 644 (644) -

Trade and other payables 13,329 48 13,377

Contingent consideration payable 1,151 - 1,151

Current tax liabilities 793 - 793

 16,204 (596) 15,608

Total liabilities 27,569 (1,015) 26,554

Net assets 50,298 83 50,381

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company

Called up share capital 115 - 115

Share premium reserve 6,364 - 6,364

Merger reserve 3,921 - 3,921

Retained earnings 39,952 83 40,035

Translation reserve (54) - (54)

Net assets 50,298 83 50,381

4  Revenue and Segmental analysis

a)   Revenue

Sales revenue is summarised below:

 Six months Six months Year

 ended ended Ended

 31 January 31 January 31 July

 2020 2019 2019

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Rail Technology & Services 11,878 9,895 21,934

Traffic & Data Services  14,487 8,855 27,285

Total revenue 26,365 18,750 49,219

A geographical analysis of revenue is provided below:

Six months

ended 31

January

2020

Six months

ended 31

January

2019

Year

ended

31 July

2019

 £’000 £’000 £’000

United Kingdom 23,621 17,834 45,511

North America 75 101 106